
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 22 June 2022 

2.00 pm 

Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Riley, Chair 

Councillor Coker, Vice Chair 

Councillors Finn, Goslin, Hendy, Holloway, Lugger, Partridge, Poyser, Salmon, Tippetts, Tofan 

and One Conservative vacancy. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Advisor 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 14 June 2022 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

1. To note the appointments of the Chair and Vice-Chair for 

the Municipal Year 2022 - 2023   

 

  

 For the Committee to note the appointment of Councillor Riley as Chair, and Councillor 

Coker as Vice Chair, for the municipal year 2022 – 2023 

  

2. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2022. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

6. Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Terms of Reference  

(Pages 17 - 18) 

 

7. Policy Update  (To Follow) 

 

8. Climate Emergency Action Plan 2022 and Corporate Carbon 

Reduction Plan 2022 - In Year Monitoring Reports  

(Pages 19 - 56) 

 

9. Shared Prosperity Fund   (To Follow) 

 

10. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 57 - 58) 

 

11. Work Programme   (Pages 59 - 62) 

 

 



 

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 23 February 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Bingley, in the Chair. 

Councillor Buchan, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Coker, Corvid, Cree, Hendy, Jordan, Patel, Penberthy and Salmon. 

 

Also in attendance:   Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure), Nicola Bridge (Ocean Conservation Trust), Councillor Maddi 

Bridgeman (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Jonathan Bell 

(Head of Development Planning), Caroline Cozens (Head of Strategic 

Programmes), Councillor Mark Deacon (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, 

Culture, Leisure and Sport), Councillor Nick Kelly (Leader of the Council), Amanda 

Lumley (Executive Director, Destination Plymouth), Richard May (Head of 

Oceansgate and Marine Investment), Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence 

Officer), Councillor Patrick Nicholson (Deputy Leader), Helen Prendergast 

(Democratic Advisor), Sophie Tucker (Senior Support and Research Assistant) and 

Adrian Vinken. 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm. 
 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

34. Declarations of Interest   
 

In accordance with the code of conduct, the following interests were made by 

Councillors - 

 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest 

Councillor 

Penberthy 

Climate 

Emergency Action 

Plan 2021 and 

Corporate Carbon 

Reduction Plan 

2021: Year End 

Reports 

 

(Minute 42) 

Plymouth Energy 

Community CBS 

(Director) 

 

Plymouth Energy 

Community Trust 

(former Member) 

 

Plymouth Energy 

Community Renewables 

(Founder Member and 

Director) 

 

Private 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Ernesettle Community 

Solar Ltd (Director) 

 

Plymouth Energy 

Community Homes 

(Director) 

 

Ernesettle Community 

Solar Ltd (Founder 

Member and Director) 

 

Councillor Dr 

Buchan 

Plymouth Sound 

National Marine 

Park - Heritage 

Horizons Activity 

Plan 

 

(Minute 4)  

 

Applying for funding for a 

project for the National 

Marine Park 

 

Disclosable 

Pecuniary 

Interest 

Councillor Jordan Plymouth Sound 

National Marine 

Park - Heritage 

Horizons Activity 

Plan 

 

(Minute 43) 

 

Director of Community 

Photographic Studio CIC  

Private  

 

35. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 

are confirmed as a correct record. 

 

36. Chair's Urgent Business   

 
The Chair took this opportunity, on behalf of the Committee, to thank Councillor 

Bill Wakeham for his service on the Committee during 2021/22 and this invaluable 

contribution during his term of office. 

 

In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

Chair brought forward the above item for consideration because of the need to 

inform Members). 

 

 

 Work Programme   

 
[...]
 ensure that it was not 

just the Council’s involvement in delivering low carbon homes 

and solar arrays, as it was important for other suppliers in the 

city to invest in such initiatives; 

   

 ● on whether future sites had been identified for both eco homes 
and solar arrays in the city; 

   

 ● on whether as part of the key achievements (every new 

commercial tenant was provided with a Sustainable Occupancy 

Pack to encourage them to take action on carbon reduction 

Page 9



 

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

initiatives) there was data available on the take-up by tenants of 

these initiatives; 

   

 ● on whether the Council was undertaking work with community 

groups and other facilities to provide assistance for the 

installation of solar panels, given the increasing cost of fuel and 

electricity; (concern was raised that this situation could impact 

the Council’s ability to generate rent, if such groups were not 

financially sustainable due to the high energy costs); 

   

(d) raised - 

   

 ● whether information on low carbon homes could be provided 

in an information pack. 

 
Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) to provide 

information to the Committee (outside of this forum) on the following issues – 

 

(e) new/repeat engagements with regard to action 2.65; 

  

(f) share the assessment work which had been undertaken on the 

‘World Car Free Day’ with regard to action 2.72. 

 

The Committee requested that – 

 

(g) future iterations of the Climate Emergency Action Plan indicated 

which actions had been rolled forward; 

  

(h) future reports include data on all new low carbon homes and new 

solar arrays supplied by all providers (not just the City Council). 

 

The Committee agreed to – 

 

(1) note the Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP) 2021 year-end 

report details of which are set out in Appendix 2 and 2a; 

  

(2) note the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan (CCRP) 2021 year-end, 

details of which are set out in Appendix 3 and 3a. 

 

43. Plymouth Sound National Marine Park - Heritage Horizons Activity Plan   

 

Councillor Nick Kelly (Leader of the Council), Caroline Cozens (Head of Strategic 

Programmes) and Nicola Bridge (Ocean Conservation Trust) presented the report 

which highlighted the following key areas –  

 
(a) the Plymouth Sound National Marine Park (NMP) was presented to 

this Committee on 8 December 2021; the report set out an 

overview of all activity relating to the National Lottery Heritage 

Fund, Heritage Horizon project;  

  

Page 10



 

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

(b) the recommendation contained in the report submitted to the 

Committee at its December 2021 meeting relating to the Activity 

Plan for the NMP Horizons project to be submitted to the 

Committee in February 2022; 

  

(c) as per the Committee’s request, the Activity Plan sets out the aims 

and approach to community engagement and how the work would 

be evaluated and evolved, as a result of what had been learnt 

throughout the Activity Phase of the project. 

 

The Committee – 

 

(d) sought clarification - 
  

 ● on whether during the engagement process there would be a 

review, in order to ensure that engagement was being 

undertaken with the hard too reach community group within 

the city, as these individuals could not be overlooked; 

   

 ● on whether the plan could emphasis not only the physical 

activities of the Park but also the wellbeing benefits it could 

offer (such as improving mental health wellness); 

   

 ● on how data would be captured and reported relating to those 

individuals that were making repeat visits to the Park; 

   

 ● on what measures would be put in place to ensure that 

deprived communities had the opportunity to a
[...]
L 

There were no items of exempt business.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

1. Infrastructure and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

 

1.1. Responsibility for  
 

 Relevant policies in the Plymouth Plan  

 Response to Central Government’s Policy Making  

 Capital Programme  

 Strategic Procurement  

 Corporate Property  

 Development planning  

 Strategic Highways  

 Economic Development  

 Heart of the South West Productivity Plan  

 Strategic Transport policies and strategies  

 Cultural Infrastructure  

 Climate change and sustainability  

 Reviewing impact of Brexit on the city   

 Proposing measures that Government should take to provide stability for the 

council and partners in light of Brexit  

 Exploring powers could be devolved from the EU directly to local authorities  

 Hear call-ins relevant to the role of the committee  
 

1.2. Partnership links  
 

 Growth Board  

 Joint Committee for Heart of the South West  

 Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership  
 

1.3. Membership - All members of the Committee will adhere to the general rules of 

Overview and Scrutiny.  There are thirteen members of the Committee including 

the Chair and Vice Chair.    
 

1.4. Chair – The Chair will be from the group in administration and will be a member 

of the Scrutiny Management Board.  
 

1.5. Vice Chair – The Vice Chair will be from the largest opposition group and will act 

as substitute for the Chair on the Scrutiny Management Board.  
 

1.6. Urgent Decisions – Urgent decisions will be reviewed by the Chair with relevant 

responsibilities  

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee
 

Date of meeting: 22 June 2022 

Title of Report: Climate Emergency Action Plan 2022 and Corporate 

Carbon Reduction Plan 2022 – In Year Monitoring 

Reports 

Lead Member:   Councillor James Stoneman (Cabinet Member for Climate Change)  

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure)  

Contact Email:  Paul.barnard@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: CEAPCCRP - 2022 - Monitoring 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report fulfils the commitments made at previous City Council, Cabinet and the Brexit, 

Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee to regularly report on 

progress on the detailed actions contained in the Climate Emergency Action Plans (CEAP) and the 

Corporate Carbon Reduction Plans (CCRP). This report provides the in-year monitoring position in 

relation to all the actions that are scheduled for delivery during 2022. There is a detailed commentary 

on every action set out in the accompanying schedules to the report.    

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

1. Note the Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP) 2022 Monitoring Report, details of which are 

set out in Appendix A. 

 Reason: To acknowledge the progress made in delivering the climate actions agreed by the City 

 Council on 24 January 2022 (Minute 25 refers).  

 

2. Note the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan (CCRP) 2022 Monitoring Report, details of which 

are set out in Appendix B.   

 Reason: To acknowledge the progress made in delivering the climate actions agreed by the City 

 Council on 24 January 2022 (Minute 26 refers). 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

Previous options have been considered and this process has been agreed by the City Council and the 

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The actions in CEAP are consistent with the outcomes in the Plymouth Plan, which has been reviewed 

to reflect the climate emergency declaration.  The actions in
[...]
 the City Council is acknowledging the 

importance of ensuring all communities have an opportunity to thrive in a zero carbon world. 

 

Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A CEAP 2022 – In-year monitoring report        

B  CCRP 2022 – In-year monitoring report        

 

Background papers:  

*Add rows as required to box below 

Page 20



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin pl.22.

23.21 

Leg EJ/38

726 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Asset

s  

 Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Paul Barnard (Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 10/06/2022 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor James Stoneman (Cabinet Member for Climate Change) 

Date approved: 10/06/2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version and date   

OFFICIAL 

CLIMATE EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN 2022 
JUNE 2022 PROGRESS REPORT

 

 

1. Introduction 

 
1.0 This report sets out the progress being made in relati
[...]
rogress Narrative Status 

Mobility 3.45 Deliver tranche 3 of the Active Travel Fund to 
provide additional high quality walking and 
cycling facilities at up 10 locations in the city, 
delivering improved pedestrian and cycle 
crossings and routes. 

Strategic Planning & 
Infrastructure 

The Department for Transport have advised that the City 
Council did not secure funding for our Active Travel Fund 3 
programme; eight of the proposed schemes will now not be 
delivered. Two of the schemes - Plymbridge Road and 
Central Park improvements will be delivered but in modified 
formats. 

Underway 

Mobility 3.46 Deliver a feasibility study on how the 
Plymouth Health Sector can link to the 
Council’s wider walking and cycling 
programmes through a social prescription 
programme. 

Strategic Planning & 
Infrastructure 

This feasibility study was submitted in advance of the April 
2022 deadline. The Department for Transport will assess 
bids in the first half of May and an announcement on which 
bids have secured funding in expected in June 2022. 

Underway 

Mobility 3.47 Secure Mini Holland project funding in order 
to deliver a feasibility study considering how 
Plymouth Communities can be designed to 
facilitate greater levels of walking and cycling 
and less reliance on the private car. 

Strategic Planning & 
Infrastructure 

The City Council's submission to the Department for 
Transport Mini-Hollands' Fund was unsuccessful. 

Not 
progressing 

Mobility 3.48 In response to the National Bus Strategy, 
develop a Bus Service Improvement Plan and 
form an Enhanced Partnership with public 
transport providers to include targets to 
substantially increase public transport 
patronage and bus reliability. 

Strategic Planning & 
Infrastructure 

The City Council consulted with bus operators and received 
no objections to the Enhanced Partnership as drafted.  The 
Department for Transport (DfT) were 2 months late in 
announcing funding allocations so the process of making
[...]
s 2022/23 

 

Tracking Decisions – 23 February 2022        

OFFICIAL 

The Chair would also write to the Chief Executive regarding the 

difficulties members were experiencing in log in to online training 

sessions. 

 

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

 

  

  

 

P
age 58



 

  

OFFICIAL 

Growth and Infrastructure 

Overview Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2022/23
 

 

 

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 

short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 

relevance. 

 

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this Committee’s work 

programme, please contact Jamie Sheldon Senior Governance Advisor on 01752 668000. 

 

 

Date of 

meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Prioritisation 

Score 

 

Reason for Consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer  

 

 

21 

September 

2022 

    

    

    

 

7 

December 

2022 

Corporate Carbon 

Reduction Plan 2022 

Outturn Report 

(5) 
Scrutiny recommendation to 

receive a six month update 

on progress 

Paul Barnard 

Climate Emergency 

Action Plan 2022 

Outturn Report 

(5) 

Scrutiny recommendation to 

receive a six month update 

on progress 

 

Paul Barnard 

 

1 March 

2022 

    

    

 

Items Raised by the Committee to be scheduled for 2022/23 

 

2022/23 

Plymouth and South 

Devon Freezone 

 

(5) 
The impact of the Freezone 

for Plymouth (onging issue) 
David Draffan 

2022/23 
Environment Bill  

 
(5) 

Identified for consideration 

by the Committee at its July 

2021 meeting 

Paul Barnard 

2022/23 

Sustainable Transport 

in the City 

 

(5) 

Identified for consideration 

by the Committee at its July 

2021 meeting 

Paul Barnard 

Page 59 Agenda Item 11



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Date of 

meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Prioritisation 

Score 

 

Reason for Consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer  

2022/23 

29. Position statement UK-

EU Trade and 

Cooperation 

Agreement - Fisheries 

 

(5) 

Position Statement following 

scrutiny of this issue in 

February 2021 

Kevin McKenzie 

2022/23 

Bus Service Delivery 

and Improvement in 

the City 

(5) 

Identified for consideration 

by the Committee at its 

February 2022 meeting 

 

Paul Barnard 

2022/23 

Commerical Estate 

including Plymouth 

Airport 

(5) 

Identified for consideration 

by the Committee at its 

February 2022 meeting 

 

 

 

Issues Idenfitifed for Select Committee Reviews  

 

2022/23 
The Delivery of Taxi 

Services within 

Plymouth 

(5) 

The issues impacting the 

delivery of taxi provision 

within the city 

Rachael Hind 

 

Annex 1 – Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

 Yes 

(=1) 

Evidence 

Public Interest Is it an issue of concern to partners, 

stakeholders and/or the community? 

 

  

Ability Could Scrutiny have an influence? 

 

  

Performance Is this an area of underperformance? 

 

  

Extent Does the topic affect people living, 

working or studying in more than one 

electoral ward of Plymouth? 

 

  

Replication Will this be the only opportunity for 

public scrutiny? 

 

  

 Is the topic due planned to be the 

subject of an Executive Decision? 

  

Page 60



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Total:  High/Medium/Low 

  

 

  

Priority Score   

    

High 5-6   

Medium 3-4   

Low 1-2   
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Climate Emergency Action Plan 2022 and Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan 2022 - In Year Monitoring Reports
	CEAP 2022 In year monitoring report
	CCRP 2022 In year monitoring report

	10 Tracking Decisions
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 22 June 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Riley, in the Chair. 

Councillor Coker, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Finn, Goslin, Hendy, Holloway, Partridge, Poyser, Salmon, Tippetts and 

Tofan. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Lugger. 

 

Also in attendance: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place), Jamie Sheldon 
(Senior Governance Advisor), Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure), Councillor Drean (Cabinet Member for Transport), Councillor 

Stoneman (Cabinet Member for Climate Change), Councillor Shayer (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Economy), David Draffan (Service Director for Economic 

Development), Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment) 

  

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

46. To note the appointments of the Chair and Vice-Chair for the Municipal 

Year 2022 - 2023   

 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Riley as Chair and Councillor 

Coker as Vice Chair of this Committee for the forthcoming municipal year 2022/23. 

 

47. Declarations of Interest   

 

In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 

made by Councillors - 

 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest 

Councillor Tippets Shared Prosperity 

Fund 

He is a student at the 

University of Plymouth 

 

Personal 

Councillor Goslin Shared Prosperity 

Fund 

 

He is an employee of the 

University of Plymouth 

Personal 

Councillor Poyser Shared Prosperity 

Fund 

He is an employee of City 

College Plymouth 

Personal 

 

 

 



 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

48. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 

were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 

49. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

50. Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of 

Reference   

 

The Committee noted the terms of reference for the Growth and Infrastructure 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

 
51. Policy Update  (To Follow) 

 

The Chair referred Members to the Policy Update contained within the agenda pack. 

 

Members noted the Policy Update.  

 

52. Climate Emergency Action Plan 2022 and Corporate Carbon Reduction 

Plan 2022 - In Year Monitoring Reports   

 

Councillor Stoneman (Cabinet Member for Climate Change) briefly introduced the 

Climate Emergency Action Plan 2022 and Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan 2022 – 

In Year Monitoring Reports. 

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

 

(a) the Cabinet Member acknowledged that the report focused upon current 

reflections other than a broader strategic approach and confirmed that he 

was to work with officers to identify long-term solutions; 

 

(b) the list of Council developments for various allocated sites within the city 

was listed in the Joint Local Plan; the Council had been discussing with utility 

companies how to better coordinate infrastructure planning across the board 

so the delivery of the projects could be better managed;  

 

(c) the Council was working on an enhanced partnership with bus companies to 

encourage bus use and sustainability – that would be reported to Cabinet 

later in the year; the Council was ambitious in its bid to Government for 

funding for the bus service however was unsuccessful – Officers would 

continue to bid for available funding; 

 
(d) positive feedback had been received to date with regards to the water 

storage project in Trefusis Park; the Council was in the process of finalising 

designs and securing funding; a separate briefing on the project would be 

provided to Councillor Tippett’s outside of the meeting; 

 



 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

(e) the Council was unsuccessful in securing funding for Tranche 3 of the Active 

Travel Fund as the bid was oversubscribed. As of yet no detailed feedback 

had been received as to why the Council’s bid was unsuccessful however this 

would be provided to Members via a written response once received; 

 

(f) the Plymbridge Road Scheme and Central Park Improvements Scheme were 

to be funded as part of the overall capital programme as the bid to the Active 

Travel Fund bid was unsuccessful; 

 

(g) the Council’s transport team were analysing bus patronage figures to assess 

the impact on bus services as a result of the pandemic; CityBus recorded 

transactions at the shop and this data was shared with the Council; 

 

(h) Officers were looking into a possible location for a rapid charger for the 

hackney carriage fleet in Plymouth; there were concerns that if a charger was 
installed in a taxi rank it would prevent taxi drivers moving forward 

throughout the rank until their vehicle was fully charged; 

 

(i) in terms of bus patronage levels and the impact of the pandemic upon 

concessionary bus fares, it was highlighted that a review was currently being 

undertaken. The Council was working with bus companies in terms of the 

viability of bus routes and patronage; funding for concessionary fares was set 

as part of the council tax setting process however this would be considered 

in the context of other budgetary pressures the council was facing. It was 

accepted that challenges to the viability of commercial routes was to be 

considered going forward. Councillor Drean, as Cabinet Member, highlighted 

that he was prepared to ring-fence money for the concessionary bus fare 

budget; 

 

(j) there were plans for Crownhill Road to go back to two carriageways with 

one being a dedicated bus lane – the Cabinet Member for Transport would 

investigate the possibility of a car free day to help with the reduction of 

carbon emissions and encourage public transport use; 

 

(k) standardisation for electric vehicle charging points was built around private 

sector investment; infrastructure was set against standards the industry was 

designed to meet. Ease of use was a key factor, as well as the scale of the 

infrastructure to support long and short distance travel. Plymouth had 

installed 53 pop-up chargers in the city with the programme standing at 715 

chargers. It was expected that 800-900 chargers were required to support 

the city’s usage; 

 

(l) the benefits of the introduction of the new Cabinet role which focused upon 

climate change would shine a light on one of the biggest issues currently 

facing society. Cross party work and collaborative working would be a key 
focus as this issue was considered to be too big to be political. The Cabinet 

Member would work with all Cabinet colleagues with a strategic focus upon 

climate emergency within the council in order to reach the Council’s goal of 

being net zero by 2030. The Cabinet Member’s biggest area of concern was 

the transport element the city faced; 



 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

(m) the Council was still waiting for guidance and legislation from Government 

with regards to the handling of waste. The waste agenda and the potential 

changes would have a fundamental impact as to how the council operated. 

The importance of reuse and prevention of waste build up in the first place 

was to be considered; 

 

(n) the engagement of communities in the tackling of the climate emergency was 

already underway and would be relied upon to ensure that everyone played 

their part in reducing carbon emissions. The Council’s existing 

communications structure would be used as well as libraries which were to 

be community hubs.  

 

Members agreed: 

 
1. that Councillor Tippetts would be provided with a separate detailed briefing 

on the water storage project in Trefusis Park; 

 

2. that the Committee would be provided with a written response as to why the 

Council was unsuccessful in securing tranche 3 of the active travel fund once 

feedback was provided from the Department for Transport. 

 

3. to accept the Cabinet Member’s offer to ring-fence the money within the 

concessionary bus fare budget should there be a surplus (whilst being mindful 

that budget pressures and priorities may change moving forward);  

 

4. to note the Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP) 2022 Monitoring Report, 

details of which are set out in Appendix A; 

 

5. to note the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan (CCRP) 2022 Monitoring 

Report, details of which are set out in Appendix B.   

 

53. Shared Prosperity Fund  (To Follow) 

 

Councillor Shayer (Cabinet Member for Finance and Economy), David Draffan 

(Service Director for Economic Development) and Amanda Ratsey (Head of 

Economy, Enterprise and Employment) presented the Shared Prosperity Fund report 

and highlighted the following key points: 

 

  the Shared Prosperity Fund replaced European funding however the 

allocation received didn’t match previous investments; Plymouth had been 

allocated £3m which was a third of that previously allocated. It was 

considered that the formula the Government had used to allocate money 

disadvantaged Plymouth and this had been flagged with local MPs; 

 

  the Council had to produce an investment plan as part of the requirements 

of the fund setting out how to approach how the money was to be spent. 

The £3.14m would be spread out over three years with the majority of the 

money back-loaded into the final 18 months. Officers considered it would 

be better to undertake a fewer number of better projects, due to the small 



 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

sums involved, other than a larger amount of cheaper projects, in order to 

achieve best impact; 

 

  currently ‘net zero’ was a cross cutting theme for projects to be 

considered as a result of discussions with local businesses and 

organisations.  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 

 

  in terms of the percentage decrease in funding received in comparison to 

previous allocations, Plymouth was now categorised in a less favoured 

area due to being joined with Devon and Somerset. Because Plymouth 

was in a larger block with wealthier places within it the calculation and 

funding formula wasn’t as sensitive. Approximately £9m worth of projects 

were sent in as part of the expression of interest however approximately 
£6m was lost from the local economy because the UK Government had 

not funded schemes to the same level; 

 

  the loss of funding received by Plymouth could be reconciled by bidding 

for other funds; Plymouth had done exceptionally well over the past few 

years by successfully bidding for over £185m; 

 

  Officers considered the best approach for the fund was to undertake a 

smaller number of larger projects; only 4% of the fund was to be spent on 

the administration of it therefore, due to the small allocation received, 

more money would be available for the project itself if it was approached 

in such a way; 

 

  the business communities reaction to the funding allocation was 

pragmatic; the Council would continue to work together with local 

businesses and communities to successfully move projects forward where 

possible. It was highlighted that the Council didn’t rely on one pot of 

funding for success and that a proportionate amount of time would be 

spent on the fund; 

 

  Officers considered all projects received and on occasion melded projects 

together to make them viable; a rules based approach was directed by 

Government therefore the Council was limited in what actions it could 

take. Officers were disappointed in the amount of funding received and 

the opportunities available however would prepare for other funding in 

the future.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the report and recommend that Officers focus upon 

a fewer number of projects in their approach due to the limited funding received as 

part of the Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 

54. Tracking Decisions   

 

Members noted the tracking decisions contained within the report.  

 



 

Growth and Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

55. Work Programme   

 

The Chair introduced the work programme for 2022/23. Members discussed the 

following: 

 

  the potential inclusion of sustainable transport and bus delivery 

improvement at the September meeting; 

 

  the Strategic Director’s recommendation that the Freeport and National 

Marine Park were considered at the December 2022 meeting; 

 

  the inclusion of the city centre regeneration, the British Arts Show and the 

Box Annual Review at the September meeting; 

 

  the impact of the Environmental Bill; 
 

  annual updates on the Culture Plan and Visitor Plan; 

 

  that previous meetings of the panel were 3.5 hours – this was considered 

too long for a committee meeting therefore meetings would be 

approached differently in order to make them more efficient; 

 

  how task and finish group meetings could be used to scrutinise issues; 

there was a risk that a wider view wouldn’t be considered as those sitting 

on the committee would have a specific interest in that item; 

 

  disappointment that the work programme wasn’t already populated with 

subjects for scrutiny and that meetings were important because 

Councillors were accountable to the public; 

 

  how the scrutiny prioritisation tool should be used to help populate the 

work programme 

 

Members noted the work programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


